
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) 

Date: 17 November 2011 

Time: 3.30pm or at the conclusion of the preceding 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) meeting 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Deane (Chair), Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, 
Duncan, Gilbey, Hyde, A Kitcat, Lepper, Marsh, 
Pidgeon, Rufus, Simson, C Theobald, Turton 
and West 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer  
01273 291065 
penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Member Speaking 
Member Speaking 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout           

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor  
Pidgeon 

Councillor  
Cobb 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor 
Rufus 

Councillor 
Kitcat 

Councillor 
West 

Councillor  
Duncan 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Deane 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor  
Gilbey 

Councillor  
Sykes 

 

Head of 
Department 

 

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Mrs 

Therobald 

 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Member 
Speaking 

Councillor  
Turton 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 (copy attached)  
 

13. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon 10 November 
2011) 
 
No public questions received at date of publication. 

 

 

15. LICENCE FEES 2012/13 7 - 26 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

16. ADDITIONS TO THE BLUE HANDBOOK FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE, DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS 

27 - 40 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

17. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CONSTITUTION FOR THE BRIGHTON 
& HOVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONSULTATION 
FORUM 

41 - 52 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

18. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY AND 
CONSULTATION ON WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE 
PROVISION 

53 - 62 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

19. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE TRADE:ETHNICITY 
MONITORING 

63 - 92 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

20. EQUALITIES ACTION PLAN UPDATE 93 - 100 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

21. ADVERTISING ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES 

101 - 
110 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

22. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO  COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 15 December 2011 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition each 
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying 
the Chief Executive by 10.00am on 5 December 2011. 

 

 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 9 November 2011 

 
 

 





 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 12 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM 23 JUNE 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Cobb, Gilbey, Hyde, Kitcat, Lepper (Deputy Chair), 
Marsh, Pidgeon, Rufus, Simson, Sykes (Deputy Chair), C Theobald, Turton and West 
 
Apologies: Councillors Duncan 
 
Officers Present: Tim Nichols, Head of Environmental Health and Licensing; Jean Cranford, 
Licensing Manager; Martin Seymour, Hackney Carriage Officer; Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and 
Penny Jennings, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

1



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 23 JUNE 2011 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 10 February 2011 be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Suspensions and Revocations 
 
3.1 The Chairman explained that since the last meeting of the Committee officers in the 

Hackney Carriage Office had : 
 

Revoked two licences, suspended two drivers on medical grounds and refused 
licences to two drivers. 
 
In addition to this, three drivers had been given formal warnings which would remain 
on their files for three years and one driver had been successfully prosecuted for 
“flipping” (private hire vehicle behaving as a hackney carriage  and allowing itself to be 
hailed on the street). 
 

3.2 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
4. CALLOVER 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING 
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and 

Licensing in relation to a review of the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 
6.2 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing explained that the Council’s Street 

Trading Policy had last been reviewed following consultation and had been agreed b y 
the Licensing Committee on 26 November 2009.
[...]
ve City Council 

 

 

Subject: Licence fees 2012/2013 

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163 

 Email: tim.nichols@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed licence fees and charges for 2012/13 relating to 

Street Trading, Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Licences, Gambling 
premises, taxi licensing and other licensing functions. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the committee approves the following variation to licence fees: 

• Taxi licence fees: Hackney Carriage Vehicles reduced by 1%, Hackney Carriage 
Drivers increased by 4%, Private Hire Vehicles reduced by 3%, Private Hire 
Drivers increased by 2% 

• Street trading: 1% increase 

• Sex shops and sex cinemas: 3% increase 

• Other discretionary licence fees: 4% increase 

• Gambling licensing: no increase 

• Sex Entertainment Venues: no increase 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 In order to ensure that council tax payers are not subsidising work concerning 

licensing administration and enforcement, income is raised by licence fees which 
aim to cover the cost of administration and enforcement of each regime within 
constraints of regulation.  Licence fees should not be used to raise revenue, 
however, income is required in order to process applications and minimise risk from 
unlicensed and unauthorised activities. Unlicensed taxis and taxi drivers present a 
risk to public safety; unlicensed sex establishments operate without scrutiny and 
activities present a risk to community and child safety.  Unauthorised street trading 
can cause obstruction of streets, a nuisance to shoppers and cannot be traced for 
consumer protection purposes. Unlicensed gambling establishments would operate 
without regulation, giving rise to potential criminal incursion, risk to
[...]

Licensing

Committee

determines

Agree Licensing

Committee report with

legal and finance officer

clearance

Case law

- set at level reasonably

expected to cover cost of

service

EU Services Directive

transparent minimum

burden non discriminatory

justified proportionate clear

made in advance

transparent accessible

Corporate Fees and Charges

Policy

- Annual review

- contribution by service users

- anti poverty

Equalities Impact Assessment

Report

drafted

Process: Licensing

(Sex shops, street

trading, taxis)

Service

Manager

advice

Legal

advice

 

 

 

 

25



26



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 16 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Additions to the Blue Handbook for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and 
Operators 

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Martin Seymour Tel: 29- 6659 

 Email: martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 To approve additions to the Handbook for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, 

Drivers, Vehicles and Operators. “The Blue Book”. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Committee approve the additions to the handbook contained in (Appendix 

1) and that they should be added to the appropriate sections of the handbook 
before printing and distribution. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The handbook was designed to combine many bye laws, conditions, advice and 

information for hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators 
previously in various and separate forms and was first approved by committee in 
February 2007. It is a useful aid to officers in explaining the council’s 
requirements to existing and potential drivers, proprietors, operators and 
guidance to garages carrying out fitness and compliance tests on behalf of the 
council. 

 
3.2 The 2nd
[...]
e Forum in the first instance for dissemination to the Trade. 
 

4.2   Where there are amendments to policy or procedures, all stakeholders 
should be advised by e-mail.    

 

49



4.3    To facilitate consultation and feedback to/from the Trade, and to dispel 

misinformation, the council’s website will include Minutes, records, 
information and advice for the Trade.  

50



Brighton and Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Consultation Forum 
Application Form 

 

1. NAME OF ORGANISATION. 
 

 

 

 

2. CONTACT NAME & ADDRESS, inc. E-mail 
 

 

 

 

3. NUMBER OF MEMBERS (Minimum 10) 
 

 

 

4. PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR 
ORGANAIATIONS RULE BOOK OR 
CONSTITUTION 

 

 

 

5. PLEASE STATE HOW YOU PASS ON 
INFORMATION TO YOUR MEMBERSHIP 

 

 

 

6. HOW MANY MEETINGS DOES YOUR 
ORGANISATION HOLD PER YEAR 

 

 

 

7. DOES YOUR ORGANISATION KEEP 
RECORDS OF MEETINGS HELD 

 

 

 

8. PLEASE STATE HOW YOUR 
REPRESENTATIVES ARE ELECTED TO 
ATTEND FORUM MEETINGS 

 

 

 

9. PLEASE STATE HOW YOUR 
ORGANISATION AGREES PROPOSALS 
FOR DISCUSSION AT FORUM MEETINGS 

 

 

51



52



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 18 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey and 
Consultation on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
Provision 

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 Email: martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 That the Committee be aware that a Hackney Carriage “Unmet Demand Survey” 

will be undertaken during 2012 to determine any unmet demand for Hackney 
Carriages. 

 
1.2       That the survey will look at current policies and provision of hackney carriage 

vehicles in the context of other similar authorities in England. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That members confirm their support for a restricted numbers policy for hackney 

carriage vehicles with managed growth of five additional WAV plates issued 
annually to wheelchair accessible vehicles. This policy to be reviewed following 
the consultants report. 

 
2.2 That any report should compare current policies and provision with other similar 

authorities in England to provide evidence in relation to the perceived or actual 
problem of availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles and consultation with 
local stakeholders. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The council licences hackney carriage vehicles and private hire vehicles.  

Hackney Carriages (taxis) can ply for hire in the streets, at taxi ranks and accept 
prior bookings whereas Private Hire vehicles can only accept work where a prior 
booking has been made through a private hire operator. There is no limit on the 
number of private hire vehicle licences. 

 
3.2 The Transport Act, 1985 s16 allows the council to limit the number providing it is 

satisfied that there is no significant demand for hackney carriages, which is 
unmet. The only acceptable method of determining demand is by an independent 
survey. (Estimated to be in the region of £20K dependant on scope of the survey 
and result of a tendering process).  

53



 

 

3.3 A local licensing authority in the event of a challenge to a decision to refuse a 
licence would have to establish to the courts that it had, reasonably, been 
satisfied that there was no significant unmet demand. An interval of three years is 
commonly regarded as the maximum reasonable period between surveys. 

 
3.4 Most local licensing authorities do not impose quantity restrictions and the 

Department for Transport regards that as best practice. Where restrictions are 
imposed, the Department for Transport urges that the matter should be regularly 
reconsidered and further urges that the issue to be addressed first is whether the 
restrictions should continue at all. 

 
3.5 In mo
[...]
, the Department’s letter of 

16 June 2004 asked all local licensing authorities that operate quantity 

restrictions to review their policy and justify it publicly by 31 March 2005 and 

at least every three years thereafter. The Department also expects the 

justification for any policy of quantity restrictions to be included in the Local 

Transport Plan process. A recommended list of questions for local authorities 

to address when considering quantity controls was attached to the 

Department’s letter. (The questions are listed in Annex A to this Guidance.)  

 

61



62



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 2003  
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 19  
 
Brighton & Hove City  
Council  
 
 

 
 

 

 

Subject: Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Trade Ethnicity 
Monitoring 

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Martin Seymour Tel: 29- 6659 

 Email: martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 To report the results of Ethnicity Monitoring of the Hackney Carriage / Private 

Hire Trade for 2010/11. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Committee note the results of Ethnic Monitoring. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 All applications received by the Hackney Carriage Office for the licensing of 

vehicles and drivers are monitored for ethnic background. The results of this 
monitoring are shown in appendix 1. 

 
3.2 Ethnic monitoring is undertaken to ensure that the waiting list is maintained and 

operated in a fair and transparent way as recommended by the Equality and 
Human Rights Commission. 

 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 This matter has been discussed at the council’s hackney carriage and private 

hire consultation forum where all members of that forum are free to express their 
opinions. The forum members have delegated negotiations to selected 
representatives. Monito
[...]

re
 o
n
 a
g
e
n
d
a
: 
in
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
. 

N
e
w
 

2
0
 

B
lu
e
 B
o
o
k
 t
o
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 l
is
t 
o
f 
d
e
s
ig
n
a
te
d
 v
e
h
ic
le
s
. 

In
c
lu
d
e
d
 a
s
 p
a
rt
 o
f 
B
lu
e
 B
o
o
k
 r
e
p
o
rt
. 
 T
h
e
s
e
 

a
c
ti
o
n
s
 (
1
8
, 
1
9
 a
n
d
 2
0
) 
s
h
o
u
ld
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 w
it
h
 

th
is
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
’s
 w
o
rk
 i
n
 t
h
is
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 

N
e
w
 

2
1
 

U
s
e
 T
fL
 g
u
id
a
n
c
e
 t
o
 u
s
e
 a
s
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 b
a
s
e
 s
e
t 
fo
r 
W
A
V
 s
p
e
c
if
ic
a
ti
o
n
 

lo
c
a
lly
. 

T
fL
 g
u
id
a
n
c
e
 i
s
 u
s
e
d
 a
s
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 b
a
s
is
. 
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
. 

N
e
w
 

2
2
 

R
e
c
o
rd
 C
e
rt
if
ic
a
te
 o
f 
C
o
m
p
e
te
n
c
e
 o
n
 d
ri
v
e
r 
re
c
o
rd
s
. 

B
T
e
c
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
s
 t
ra
in
in
g
 w
h
ic
h
 w
o
u
ld
 u
p
d
a
te
 

c
o
m
p
e
te
n
c
y
. 
 A
w
a
it
in
g
 I
C
T
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 w
it
h
 m

ig
ra
ti
o
n
 

to
 n
e
w
 s
o
ft
w
a
re
. 

N
e
w
 

2
3
 

T
ra
w
l 
fo
r 
fu
n
d
in
g
 f
o
r 
tr
a
in
in
g
. 

N
o
n
e
 a
v
a
ila
b
le
 t
o
 l
o
c
a
l 
a
u
th
o
ri
ti
e
s
. 

N
e
w
 

2
4
 

C
ir
c
u
la
te
 B
ra
c
k
n
e
ll’
s
 a
n
d
 S
tr
e
a
m
lin
e
’s
 a
d
v
ic
e
 t
o
 F
o
ru
m
 f
o
r 
c
o
m
m
e
n
ts
. 
 

T
h
is
 a
d
v
ic
e
 i
s
 a
im
e
d
 a
t 
s
a
fe
 t
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 o
f 
p
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
rs
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 d
is
a
b
le
d
 

p
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
rs
. 

C
o
m
p
le
te
. 

 

100



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 21 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Advertising on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Date of Meeting: 17 November 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 Email: martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 That the Committee agree to advertising on the rear wings of Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire vehicles. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That advertising may be displayed on the rear wings (as decided by the Head of 

Planning & Public Protection) of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
provided that the vehicle is not exempt from displaying the Council’s livery and 
any advertisement displayed conforms to the council’s guidance for licensed 
vehicles.   

 
2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Public 

Protection to vary the standard Hackney Carriage Licence conditions to allow 
advertising in accordance with 2.1 above. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Trade members of the Brighton and Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Consultation Forum have requested that committee considers allowing 
advertising on the rear wings of licensed  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles.  

 
3.2 The trade give the following reasons for this request: 
 

• Drivers income has been severely affected by the economic downturn and 
overall takings are significantly reduced. 

• Increases to fuel prices, insurance, vehicle maintenance, office dues and the cost 
of living and this will be a way of increasing income without it having to come 
from the passengers pocket. 

• London taxis already have substantial advertising on them and the practice is 
quite widespread in other countries. 

101



 

 

• It is envisaged that it will be mainly local businesses and attractions that will 
participate rather than large national brands. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that the fare formula that the Council uses to set hackney 

fares includes fuel prices, insurance costs, vehicle maintenance and average 
income figures for the south east. 

 
3.4 It should also be noted that it will be the proprietor that will receive any income 

not the individual driver although many proprietors do drive their own vehicles.  
 
3.5 There is no guarantee that it will be local businesses that will take up this 

opportunity and it is unclear if the main operators will insist that proprietors 
display their advertising r
[...]
ertly sexual context.  

 

• depicts or refers to indecency or obscenity or uses obscene or 
distasteful language.  

 

• relates to lap-dancing, ‘gentlemen’s clubs’, escort agencies or 
massage parlours.  

 

• depicts direct or immediate violence to anyone shown in the 
advertisement.  

 

• condones or provokes anti-social behaviour.  
 

107



• relates to films which have not been granted permission for public 
exhibition or which do not show the British Board of Film Classification 
certificate.  

 

• contains images or messages which relate to matters of public 
controversy and sensitivity.   

 

• relates to a political party or parties or a political cause.  
 
Proprietors and drivers do not need to seek prior approval to display 
advertisements that comply with the above. 
 
In cases of doubt, they should consult the Authorised Officer in the first 
instance, prior to displaying the relevant advertisement. 
 
However, if the Authorised Officer or Head of Delivery Unit considers an 
advertisement may not comply with these guidelines they may request a copy 
of the advertisement in either hard copy or electronic form, along with other 
reasonable information including details of the relevant advertising agency 
that prepared the advertisement. 
 
If the Head of Delivery Unit considers that the advertisement does not comply 
with these guidelines, s/he may propose or invite reasonable variations to the 
advertisement or require the advertisement to be removed.  In the latter case 
the Head of delivery Unit will provide written reasons for the decision. 
 

108



109



110


	Agenda
	12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	15 Licence Fees 2012/13
	Committee Report for Licence Fees 2012/13 enc. 1
	Committee Report for Licence Fees 2012/13 enc. 2
	Committee Report for Licence Fees 2012/13 enc. 3

	16 Additions to the Blue Handbook for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and Operators
	Committee Report for Additions to the Blue Handbook for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and Operators enc. 1

	17 Terms of reference and constitution for the Brighton & Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Consultation Forum
	Committee Report for Terms of reference and constitution for the Brighton & Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Consultation Forum enc. 1

	18 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey and Consultation on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Provision
	Committee Report for Unmet Demand Survey enc. 1

	19 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Trade:Ethnicity Monitoring
	Committee Report for Ethnic Monitoring Report enc. 1

	20 Equalities Action Plan Update
	Committee Report for Equalities Action Plan Update enc. 1

	21 Advertising on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Committee Report for Advertising on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles enc. 1
	Committee Report for Advertising on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles enc. 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM 17 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Duncan, Gilbey, Hyde, 
J Kitcat, Lepper, Marsh, Rufus, Simson, C Theobald and West 
 
Apologies: Councillors Turton 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
11.1 Councillor J. Kitcat declared that he was substituting for Councillor A. Kitcat. 
  
11b Declarations of Interest 
  
11.2 There were none. 
 
11c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
11.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
11.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items on the agenda. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 23rd June 2011, be agreed and signed as a correct record of 
the proceedings. 

 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

13. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Revocations and Suspensions 
 
13.1 The Chair reported that since the last meeting of the committee, officers in the Hackney 

Carriage Office had revoked 1 licence and suspended 3 licences and 3 drivers. 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
14.1 The Chair noted that no public questions had been submitted. 
 
15. LICENCE FEES 2012/13 
 
15.1 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing introduced the report and stated that 

he was aware of the difficulties in setting licence fees in a fair and transparent way and 
noted that last year the council had given a commitment to the taxi trade and trade 
unions to endeavour to set the fees at a fair level.  The proposed taxi fees had been 
reported to the Taxi Forum and others would need to be advertised and consulted on 
before being implemented.  He also noted that it was not intended to increase the fees 
for sex establishments. 

 
15.2 Councillor J. Kitcat welcomed the report and commented on the level of detail and 

transparency of the fee setting process and thanked the officers involved for their work. 
 
15.3 Councillors Duncan and Simson also welcomed the report and expressed their support 

for Councillor Kitcat’s comments. 
 
15.4 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That taxi licence fees: Hackney Carriage Vehicles be reduced by 1%, Hackney 
Carriage Drivers be increased by 4%, Private Hire Vehicles be reduced by 3% and 
Private Hire Drivers be increased by 2%; 

 
(2) That Street Trading licence fees be increased by 1%; 

 
(3) That Sex Shops, and Sex Cinemas licence fees be increased by 3%; 

 
(4) That Other discretionary licence fees be increased by 4%; 

 
(5) That no increase be applied to Gambling Licensing licence fees; and  

 
(6) That no increase be applied to Sex Entertainment Venues licence fees. 

 
16. ADDITIONS TO THE BLUE HANDBOOK FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE, DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS 
 
16.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report and noted that revised handbook 

had been agreed in June, but further changes had been requested by the Fed Centre 
which officers were happy to include should the Committee be minded to accept them. 

 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

16.2 RESOLVED: That the additions to the handbook contained in appendix 1 to the report 
be accepted and added to the appropriate sections of the handbook before it is printed 
and distributed. 

 
17. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CONSTITUTION FOR THE BRIGHTON & HOVE 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONSULTATION FORUM 
 
17.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report and stated that the updated terms of 

reference and constitution for the Brighton & Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Consultation Forum was being presented to the Committee for confirmation. 

 
17.2 The Committee noted that a working group had been established to review the 

constitution and officers had been involved in the process and worked with the group to 
bring it forward. 

 
17.3 RESOLVED: That the amended Terms of Reference and Constitution for the Brighton & 

Hove Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Consultation Forum as detailed in appendix 1 
to the report be approved. 

 
18. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY AND CONSULTATION ON 

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE PROVISION 
 
18.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report and noted that the hackney carriage 

unmet demand survey was due to be undertaken during 2012 and that the Committee 
was asked to confirm the restricted numbers policy for hackney carriage vehicles, with 
managed growth of five additional WAV plates issued annually to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles. 

 
18.2 Councillor Simson asked how many people were on the waiting list. 
 
18.3 The Hackney Carriage Officer confirmed that approximately 120 people were on the 

current waiting list. 
 
18.4 Members of the Committee expressed their concern over the possibility of the unmet 

demand survey raising expectations that more plates would be made available and the 
potential impact on the livelihoods of those with plates.  However, it was also felt that the 
process of managed growth was the best way of maintaining the situation and that the 
restricted numbers policy should be kept in place despite being criticised by government 
and others. 

 
18.5 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the restricted numbers policy for hackney carriage vehicles with managed 
growth of five additional WAV plates issued annually to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles be endorsed, and subject to review following the consultant’s report on the 
unmet demand survey; and 

 
(2) That any report should compare current policies and provision with other similar 

authorities in England to provide evidence in relation to the perceived or actual 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

problem of availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles and consultation with local 
stakeholders.  

 
19. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE TRADE:ETHNICITY MONITORING 
 
19.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report which detailed the results of 

ethnicity monitoring of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Trade for 2010/11. 
 
19.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
20. EQUALITIES ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
20.1 The Licensing Manager introduced the report which detailed the progress to date in 

respect of the Equalities Action Plan. 
 
20.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
21. ADVERTISING ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
21.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report and stated that the taxi trade had 

approached officers with the request to allow advertising on the rear wings of vehicles 
as a means of generating additional income for owners of the vehicles. 

 
21.2 Members of the Committee welcomed the proposal and acknowledged the need to look 

at ways of enabling drivers to meet their income targets.  It was also suggested that 
reference should be made to a recent report to the Cabinet on sponsorship and 
advertising to ensure that should vehicles be granted permission to have adverts that 
they do not contravene any requirements that have been approved. 

 
21.3 Members of the Committee also asked that the report be made available to all Members 

for information. 
 
21.4 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That advertising may be displayed on the rear wings (as decided by the Head of 
Planning & Pubic Protection) of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, 
provided that the vehicle is not exempt from displaying the Council’s livery and any 
advertisement displayed conforms to the council’s guidance for licensed vehicles; 
and  

 
(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning & Public Protection to 

vary the standard Hackney Carriage Licence conditions to allow advertising in 
accordance with paragraph 2.1 above. 

 
22. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO  COUNCIL 
 
22.1 No items were referred to Council. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.35pm 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


